

SC20-985

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

HONORABLE GERALDINE F. THOMPSON, in her Official Capacity as
Representative for District 44 in the Florida House of Representatives,
and as an individual

Petitioner,

v.

HONORABLE RON DESANTIS, in his official capacity as Governor of Florida;
and DANIEL E. NORDBY, in his official capacity as Chair of the
Florida Supreme Court Judicial Nominating Commission,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JESSE PANUCCIO,
COMMISSIONER,
SUPREME COURT JUDICIAL NOMINATING COMMISSION,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JESSE PANUCCIO (FBN 31401)
JPanuccio@bsfllp.com
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
401 East Las Olas Blvd., Ste. 1200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

RECEIVED, 08/13/2020 08:32:29 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court Should Exercise Its Discretion to Forego Oral Argument and Immediately Deny the Petition	4
A. This Court Should Not Permit Itself to Be Used as a Forum for Publicizing Unfounded Political Attacks on Judges and Lawyers.....	4
B. Petitioner’s Long Delay in Filing the Petition Counsels in Favor of Dismissal.....	11
II. Petitioner’s Claim that Judge Francis Fails to Meet the Constitutional Bar Membership Requirement is Meritless	13
A. Petitioner Ignores the Text and Context of Article V, Section 8	13
B. Petitioner’s Policy Arguments Are Irrelevant and Unpersuasive	17
III. Petitioner Is Not Entitled to the Requested Relief against Nonparty JNC Members	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to the Governor re Implementation of Amendment 4,</i> 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020)	14, 17
<i>Fla. Bar v. Norkin,</i> 132 So. 3d 77 (Fla. 2014)	8
<i>Fla. Bar v. Patterson,</i> 257 So.3d 56 (Fla. 2018)	8
<i>Fla. Bar v. Ratiner,</i> 238 So. 3d 117 (Fla. 2018)	8
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Governor,</i> 192 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 1966)	3, 16
<i>In re Oath of Admission to the Florida Bar,</i> 73 So. 3d 149 (Fla. 2011)	8, 9
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Scott,</i> 257 So. 3d 900 (Fla. 2018)	10, 11, 17, 18
<i>Miller v. Mendez,</i> 804 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2001)	3, 16
<i>Oakland Props. Corp. v. Hogan,</i> 117 So. 846 (Fla. 1928)	20
<i>Pleus v. Crist,</i> 14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009)	3, 17, 20
<i>Powell v. McCormack,</i> 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Page v. Lawson,</i> 250 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1971)	14

<i>State ex rel. Pooser v. Wester</i> , 170 So. 736 (Fla. 1936)	12, 13
<i>State v. Cregan</i> , 908 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 2005)	7
<i>Topps v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004)	4
<i>Trans Health Mgmt. Inc. v. Nunziata</i> , 159 So. 3d 850 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	20
<i>U.S. Terms Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	19

Provisions of the Constitution of the State of Florida

Art. II. § 5(b).....	1, 14
Art. IV § 1(a).....	14
Art. V § 3(a).....	15
Art. V, § 8	3, 13, 15, 16, 18
Art. V § 11(d).....	13
Art. V § 13	15
Art. V, § 20(c)(6)	19

Florida Statutes

§ 43.291(2), Fla. Stat.....	19
-----------------------------	----

Rules

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar 3-3.4(f)	14
Rules Regulating the Florida Bar 4-3.4(d).....	14

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar 4-8.2 8

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar 4-8.4(d)..... 8

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia, *A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION* (1997).....18

Antonin Scalia & Brian A. Garner, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* (2012).....15

Florida Channel, *Supreme Court Briefs—Lawsuit over Supreme Court Appointment*, <http://bitly.ws/9oXM>.....6

Gary Blakenship, *Legislative Black Caucus Still Supports Justice Francis’s Appointment*, *FLORIDA BAR NEWS* (July 23, 2020). 5, 7, 12

Geraldine Thompson, Facebook (July 14, 2020), <http://bitly.ws/9oXE>.....6

Jason Delgado, *Rep. Geraldine Thompson Calls Judicial Nominating Commission a “Sham” and a “Farce,”* *FLORIDA POLITICS* (July 27, 2020), <http://bitly.ws/9oWR>.....4

Joint Resolution of the Undersigned Past Presidents of the Florida Bar (Sept. 2012), <http://bitly.ws/9oYY>.....9

Oath of Admission to the Florida Bar.....9

Oxford English Dictionary Online.....14

Press Release, Florida Second District Court of Appeal, Judge Samuel J. Salaro, Jr. to Resign June 4 (May 26, 2020).....12

Representative Geraldine Thompson, Remarks at Press Conference at the Florida Press Association (July 27, 2020).....7

Statement from Chief Justice John G. Roberts, Jr. (Mar. 4, 2020), <http://bitly.ws/9pyr>.....2,10
